

CV-24-492

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JENNIFER MCGILL, individually and
on behalf of the ARKANSAS CANVASSING
COMPLIANCE COMMITTEE; &
CHEROKEE NATION ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as
ARKANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE

RESPONDENT

LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE, A
BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE; and
JIM KNIGHT, individually and on behalf of
LOCAL VOTERS IN CHARGE

INTERVENORS

AN ORIGINAL ACTION

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON COUNT I

David A. Couch (85033)
5420 Kavanaugh Boulevard
Suite 7530
Little Rock, Arkansas 72207
Telephone: (501) 661-1300
david@couchlawfirm.com
Telephone: (501) 661-1300
Facsimile: (501) 419-1601

Scott P. Richardson (2001208)
Bart W. Calhoun (2011221)
Brittany D. Webb (2023139)
MCDANIEL WOLFF, PLLC
1307 West Fourth Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
scott@mcdanielwolff.com
bart@mcdanielwolff.com
bwebb@mcdanielwolff.com

John E. Tull III (84150)
E. B. Chiles IV (96179)
R. Ryan Younger (2008209)
Meredith M. Causey (2012265)
Glenn Larkin (2020149)
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC
111 Center Street, Suite 1900
jtull@qgtlaw.com
cchiles@qgtlaw.com
ryounger@qgtlaw.com
mcausey@qgtlaw.com
glarkin@qgtlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS3-4

II. POINTS ON REVIEW5

III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6-8

IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT9

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS10

VI. ARGUMENT.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

I. LVC FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE MANDATORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE SPONSOR CERTIFY THAT PAID CANVASSERS HAD NO DISQUALIFYING OFFENSES.....18

A. The Sponsor—and No One Else— Must Make the Certification19

B. Even if the Statute Allows Outsourcing the Certification Obligation, Canvassing Managers Were Not LVC’s Agents.....26

C. Estoppel Plays No Role in the Enforcement of a Statute Designed to Safeguard the Constitution.....32

II. PAID CANVASSERS WERE OFFERED PAYMENT AND ACTUALLY PAID BASED ON THE NUMBER OF SIGNATURES OBTAINED.....34

VII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF42

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE
ORDER NO. 19, ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 21, SECTION 9,
AND WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS45

POINTS ON REVIEW

- I. LVC FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE MANDATORY REQUIREMENT THAT THE SPONSOR CERTIFY THAT PAID CANVASSERS HAD NO DISQUALIFYING OFFENSES.

- II. PAID CANVASSERS WERE OFFERED PAYMENT AND ACTUALLY PAID BASED ON THE NUMBER OF SIGNATURES OBTAINED.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ark. Dep't of Human Servs. v. Lewis</i> , 325 Ark. 20, 24, 922 S.W.2d 712, 714 (1996)	33
<i>City of Helena-West Helena v. Williams</i> , 2024 Ark. 102, 689 S.W.3d 62	18
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742.....	20, 21
<i>Cave City Nursing Home, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 351 Ark. 13, 89 S.W.3d 884 (2002).....	20
<i>Cherokee Nation Businesses, LLC v. Gulfside Casino P'ship</i> , 2021 Ark. 183, 632 S.W.3d 284.....	21
<i>Cowles v. Thurston</i> , 2024 Ark. 131	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.B. Griffin Warehouse, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 336 Ark. 456, 986 S.W.2d 836 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Elam v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 346 Ark. 291, 57 S.W.3d 165 (2001)	26
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>McMillan v. Live Nation Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2012 Ark. 166, at 6, 401 S.W.3d 473, 477	21
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 267, 605 S.W.3d 255.....	19, 20
<i>McGee v. Sec'y of State</i> , 896 A.2d 933 (Me. 2006).....	40

<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , 474 P.3d 667 (Ariz. 2020)	40
<i>Pierce v. Jacobsen</i> , 44 F.4th 853 (9th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>Porter v. McCuen</i> , 310 Ark. 674, 839 S.W.2d 521 (1992)	23
<i>Prete v. Bradberry</i> , 438 F.3d. 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Roberts v. Priest</i> , 334 Ark. 503, 975 S.W.2d 850 (1998)	23, 34, 38
<i>Sturdy v. Hall</i> , 201 Ark. 38, 143 S.W.2d 547 (1940)	23
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 65 F. 68 (W.D. Ark. 1894)	21
<i>Zook v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385	18, 20

Constitution, Rules, and Statutes

Ark. Const. art. 5, § 2	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-601	<i>passim</i>
2013 Ark. Act 1413.....	22
2021 Ark. Act 951	34
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 6-5	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-118.01.....	35
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-27-102.....	35

Cal. Civ. Proc. § 2020.410(c)39
